7-Digit Darlington Current Driver           ULN2003A, ULN2004A
Jun. 2019 – Rev 1.0                                            1/8                                                      HTC
FEATURES
• 7 Darlington Arrays per Package
• 500 mA Rated Collector Current (Single Output)
• Output voltage 50 V
• Output Clamp Diodes
• Input Compatible with Various Types of Logic

SOP-16
DIP-16
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
ULN2003AD
SOP-16
ULN2004AD
ULN2003AN
DIP-16
ULN2004AN
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Output Voltage VO - 50 V
Input Voltage (Note 2) VI - 30 V
Peak Collector Current IC - 500 mA
Output Clamp Current IOK - 500 mA
Total Emitter-Terminal Current IE - 2.5 A
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range TA -40 85 ºC
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ - 150 ºC
Storage Temperature TSTG -60 150 ºC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 5sec) TSOL - 260 ºC
Package Thermal Resistance *
ƟJA-SOP-16 - 120 ºC/W
ƟJA-DIP-16 - 80 ºC/W
7-Digit Darlington Current Driver           ULN2003A, ULN2004A
Jun. 2019 – Rev 1.0                                            2/8                                                      HTC
RECOMMENDED OPERATIONG CONDITIONS
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Output Voltage VO - 50 V
Junction Temperature TJ -40 125 ºC
ORDERING INFORMATION
Package Order No. Description Package Marking Status
SOP-16 ULN2003AD 7-Digit Darlington Current Driver ULN2003A Active
SOP-16 ULN2004AD 7-Digit Darlington Current Driver ULN2004A Active
DIP-16 ULN2003AN 7-Digit Darlington Current Driver ULN2003A Contact Us
DIP-16 ULN2004AN 7-Digit Darlington Current Driver ULN2004A Contact Us
7-Digit Darlington Current Driver           ULN2003A, ULN2004A
Jun. 2019 – Rev 1.0                                            3/8                                                      HTC
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
R1
VT1